c) Where there is a discrepancy between the wording and meaning in this zone and the 
wording set out in other parts of Land-Use Bylaw No 35, the wording of the CD-10 
zone shall apply. 

13.11.2 Density 

a) The maximum number of residential units permitted in Sub-zones CD-10A, CD-10B 
and CD-10C combined shall not exceed one hundred and eighty-five (185) units. 

b) The maximum gross floor area for commercial uses within the CD-10 zone shall not 
exceed 400 m2  

c) The averaging of floor area density throughout Sub-zones CD-10A, CD-10B and CD-
10C shall be permitted. 

d) The determination of gross floor area shall not include areas of unenclosed sundecks